conditioned by the supply/demand balance existing at a given time in the gas market. This may imply a decoupling
with gas supply prices.

Therefore, Naturgy is exposed to the risk of gas price fluctuations with respect to the selling price to end customers.
The exposure to these risks is managed and mitigated by natural hedging, trying to balance purchase and supply
obligations and selling prices. In addition, some supply contracts allow this exposure to be managed through volume
flexibility and repricing mechanisms.

When it is not possible to achieve a natural hedge the position is managed, within reasonable risk parameters,
through derivatives to reduce exposure to price decoupling risk, generally through hedging instruments.

In electricity and CO2 emission allowances trading by Naturgy, risk is insignificant due to the low volume of
transactions and the established limits placed, both on the amount and maturity date.

The sensitivity of results and equity (Other equity items) to changes in the fair value of derivatives contracted to
hedge commodity prices and derivatives used for trading purposes is analysed below:

Increase/decrease in gas
price Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before

tax
2021  +10 % 2 (327)

 -10 % (2) 327

2020  +10 % — (46)
 -10 % — 46

Increase/decrease in
electricity price Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before

tax
2021  +10 % (1) (102)

 -10 % 3 106

2020  +10 % (1) (66)
 -10 % — 66

Naturgy does not have any material investments in upstream businesses or raw materials production.

Business segment sensitivity to the prices of oil, gas, coal and electricity is explained below:

– Gas and electricity distribution. It is a regulated activity with revenue and profit margins are linked to
distribution infrastructure management services rendered, irrespective of the prices of the commodities
distributed. In any event, a fall in the price of gas could increase consumption, having a favourable impact on
revenue and thus contributing to the stability of Naturgy's results.

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. and subsidiaries I Annual financial report 2021